

No. 17-170

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DTE ENERGY COMPANY AND
DETROIT EDISON COMPANY ,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL J. SOLO
ANDREA E. HAYDEN
Of Counsel

DTE ENERGY COMPANY
One Energy Plaza
Detroit, MI 48226

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
Counsel of Record
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
bbrownell@hunton.com
(202) 955-1500

Counsel for Petitioners

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

November 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The NSR Rules Measure the Accuracy of Pre-construction Projections Through Actual Post-construction Data.	3
II. The Rules Allow EPA to Enforce Compliance With Its Projection Regulations, But That Is Not the Claim the Government Raised Here.....	8
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify That a Federal Agency Cannot, Through the Guise of “Interpretation,” Change the Plain Meaning of Its Regulations.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	10
<i>Decker v. Nw. Evtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	12
<i>Evtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	3
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	12
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50, 69 (2011)	12
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	12
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016)	2
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	2
<u>Federal Statutes:</u>	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 <i>et seq.</i> 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)	3

Federal Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(a)..... 1, 3, 8
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(b)..... 6, 8, 11
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)..... 3
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(a)..... 4
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(c) 5
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6) 5, 7

Federal Register:

63 Fed. Reg. 39,857 (July 24 1998)..... 5
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002)..... 5
72 Fed. Reg. 72,607 (Dec. 21, 2007)..... 6
